

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPPIL No. 75 of 2023**

In the matter of Suo Moto Public Interest Litigation

versus

The Chief Secretary & Others.

Order Sheet

04/09/2024	<p>This is an office reference.</p> <p>Heard Mr. Yashwant Singh Thakur, learned Additional Advocate General, appearing for the State and Mr. Ashish Tiwari, learned counsel, appearing for Municipal Corporation, Bhilai. Also heard Mr. Amiyakant Tiwari, learned Court Commissioner, appointed by the Court.</p> <p>It transpires from the record that all the Court Commissioner <i>i.e.</i> Mr. Amiyakant Tiwari, Mr. Siddharth Dubey and Mr. Ishan Verma have filed their respective reports in the present case.</p>

Mr. Amiyakant Tiwari, learned Court Commissioner submits that Mr. Siddharth Dubey and Mr. Ishan Verma, learned Court Commissioners could not appear before this Court because of some unavoidable circumstances.

In the three reports filed by the learned Court Commissioners, it transpires that there are lack of facility specially electricity supply, water supply and sanitation and it is also evident from the said reports that besides the said problems faced by the Anganwadi Centers there appears to be further deficiency found in the reports.

In view of the same, the Director, Women and Child Development Indrawati Bhawan, Nawa Raipur, Raipur/respondent No. 3 is directed to go through the said reports and take effective and positive measures for curing the defects which have been pointed by the learned Court Commissioners in their respective reports and further, ensure that electricity supply, water supply and sanitation and other basic amenities are put in order in the said Anganwadi Centers.

In compliance of the Court's order dated

13.08.2024, the South Eastern Central Railway through the Divisional Railway Manager, Raipur has been impleaded as respondent No. 6 in the present PIL.

Mr. Ramakant Mishra, learned Deputy Solicitor General, appeared on behalf of respondent No. 6.

Learned Deputy Solicitor General is directed to file return-affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 6 in the present PIL.

Let the matter be listed again on 07.10.2024.

Registry is directed to show the name of Mr. Ramakant Mishra, learned Deputy Solicitor General in the cause-list on behalf of respondent No. 6.

**Sd/-
(Bibhu Datta Guru)
Judge**

**Sd/-
(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice**