



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPPIL No. 75 of 2023

IN THE MATTER OF SUO MOTO PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION
versus THE CHIEF SECRETARY

Order Sheet

07/10/2024	<p>This is an office reference.</p> <p>Heard Mr.Ishan Verma, Mr.Siddharth Dubey and Mr.Ashish Beck, learned Court Commissioners. Also heard Mr.Yashwant Singh Thakur, learned Additional Advocate General, appearing for the respondent-State, Mr.Ramakant Mishra, learned Deputy Solicitor General, appearing for the respondent-Railways and Mr.Ashish Tiwari, learned counsel appearing for the respondent-Municipal Corporation, Bhilai-Charoda.</p> <p>Learned Additional Advocate General appearing</p>

for the respondent-State prays and is allowed three weeks' time to get the affidavit filed by the Director, Women and Child Development, Indrawati Bhawan, Nawa Raipur, Raipur as has been observed by this Court by order dated 04.09.2024 with respect to the effective and positive measures for curing the defects which have been pointed out by the learned Court Commissioners in their respective reports and further ensure that electricity supply, water supply, sanitation and other basic amenities are put in order in the said Anganwadi Centers.

Learned Deputy Solicitor General appearing for the respondent-Railways also prays for and is allowed three weeks' time to file return-affidavit.

List this matter after three weeks.

Sd/-

(Bibhu Datta Guru)
Judge

Sd/-

(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice