



**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**  
**WPPIL No. 75 of 2023**

In the matter of Suo Moto Public Interest Litigation

**Versus**

The Chief Secretary & Others

**Order Sheet**

|                   |   |
|-------------------|---|
|                   |   |
| <b>12/11/2024</b> | <p>This is an office reference.</p> <p>Heard Mr. Siddharth Dubey (through video conferencing), Mr. Ishan Vemra and Mr. Amiyakant Tiwari, learned Court Commissioners. Also heard Mr. Yashwant Singh Thakur, learned Additional Advocate General, appearing for the State/respondent Nos. 1 to 5, Mr. Tushar Dhar Diwan, learned Central Government Counsel, appearing for respondent No.6 / SECR and Mr. Ashish Tiwari, learned counsel, appearing for Municipal Corporation, Bhilai-Charoda.</p> <p>An affidavit has been filed by the Director, Women and Child Development, Indrawati Bhawan, Nawa</p> |

Raipur, District Raipur in compliance of the Court's order dated 07.10.2024, annexing the steps, which have been taken for curing the defects pointed out by learned Court Commissioners through their respective reports.

Learned State counsel is directed to serve copies of the same to learned Court Commissioners and the learned Court Commissioners are directed to go through the same and point out if there is any further deficiency on or before the next date of hearing.

It has been pointed out by Mr. Siddharth Dubey, learned Court Commissioner that during the inspection of Anganwadi Centre, Kolangban at District Bastar, it has been seen that there is no mechanism as to identify the special child and to provide requisite assistance to them and even when he had gone through the letter dated 03.10.2024, whereby general instructions have issued by the concerned Department, in the said letter, the Department has not taken its ambit to mechanism to identify the special child and to

provide requisite assistance to them, so that may be incorporated in the general instructions, which have issued vide letter dated 03.10.2024.

The respondent No.3 is directed to make a mechanism to identify the special child and to provide requisite assistance to them and also issue general instructions in this regard to concerned Collectors and District Program Officers for its compliance.

Let the matter be listed again on 12.12.2024 for assessing the situation.

Sd/-  
**(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)**  
Judge

Sd/-  
**(Ramesh Sinha)**  
Chief Justice