

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPPIL No. 75 of 2023**

IN THE MATTER OF SUO MOTO PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION

**versus**

THE CHIEF SECRETARY

**Order Sheet**

<b>05.03.2025</b>	<p>This is office reference.</p> <p>Heard Mr. Siddharth Dubey, Mr. Ishan Verma and Mr. Amiyakant Tiwari, learned Court Commissioners appointed by the Court. Also heard Mr. Yashwant Singh Thakur, learned Additional Advocate General appearing for the State, Mr. Ramakant Mishra, learned Deputy Solicitor General assisted by Ms. Anmol Sharma, learned Central Government Counsel appearing for the Railways as well as Mr. Ashish Tiwari, learned counsel appearing for the Municipal Corporation, Bhilai-Charoda.</p> <p>Learned State counsel has filed an application being</p>

I.A. No.01/2025 for extension of time for compliance of the Court's order dated 30.01.2025.

For the reasons mentioned in the application (I.A. No.01/2025), the same is allowed. Two weeks' is extended to file personal affidavit of the Director, Women and Child Development, Government of Chhattisgarh.

Further, two weeks' time is granted to the District Magistrate, Balod to file his personal affidavit.

List the matter immediately thereafter.

**Sd/-**  
**(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)**  
**Judge**

**Sd/-**  
**(Ramesh Sinha)**  
**Chief Justice**