



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPPIL No. 75 of 2023

IN THE MATTER OF SUO MOTO PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION
versus
 THE CHIEF SECRETARY

Order Sheet

<p>05/01/2026</p>	<p>This is an office reference.</p> <p>Heard Mr.Ishan Verma, Mr.Amiyakant Tiwari and Mr. Siddharth Dubey, learned Court Commissioners. Also heard Mr. Praveen Das, learned Additional Advocate General appearing for the State, Ms.Annapurna Tiwari, learned Central Government Counsel for the Union of India and Mr.Ashish Tiwari, learned counsel appearing for the Municipal Corporation Bhilai-Charoda.</p> <p>Though the matter was directed to be listed on 21st of January, 2026 but pursuant to the news item published in the news paper Dainik Bhaskar Bilaspur dated 03/01/2026 with regard to "<i>bitting of Dog to the Student and two teachers after entering into the school premises</i>", the matter has been preponed and listed today.</p> <p>In view of this, Secretary, School Education</p>
--------------------------	---

Department, Government of Chhattisgarh, is directed to file his personal affidavit by the next date of hearing.

Further the Chief Secretary, Government of Chhattisgarh, Raipur is also directed to file a fresh affidavit pursuant to the order passed on the last date of hearing.

List it on **09th of January, 2026.**

SD/-

(Arvind Kumar Verma)

Judge

SD/-

(Ramesh Sinha)

Chief Justice

ashu